Services Limited (“the Company”), has entered into an Asset Transfer Agreement (“ATA”) 
dated February 12, 2026 with Laurel Kidney Care Dialysis Centre Inc. (“LKCDCI”) for the 
acquisi on of iden fied assets rela ng to a dialysis center located at Laurel, Batangas, 
Philippines, for a total considera on of PHP 49,400,000 (Forty-Nine Million Four Hundred 
Thousand Pesos Only), subject to the terms and condi ons set out therein. 

The details as required under Regula on 30 of the SEBI Lis ng Regula ons read with the 
aforesaid SEBI Master Circular are enclosed herewith as Annexure I. 

The aforesaid informa on is also being made available on the Company’s website at

[...]

Purpose of entering into the 
agreement 

Acquisition of the dialysis center assets 
pursuant to the Asset Transfer Agreement 
(the “Transaction”), in accordance with 
and subject to the terms and conditions 
stipulated therein. 

3. Size of agreement PHP 49,400,000 (Forty-Nine Million Four 
Hundred Thousand Pesos Only) 

4. Shareholding, if any, in the entity 
with whom the agreement is 
executed 

Not Applicable 

5. Significant terms of the 
agreement (in brief) special rights 
like right to appoint directors, first 
right to share subscription in case